BE7OT-P2018FE KEFED (BF)

HARICHT, HREFEOBRETHRLTVEIN . SERIETRLTIZEN,
Are you satisfied with this class overall?

CEES |0k N %
1[5 (+9ERLTWS) / (Very Satisfied) 87 36.6%
2 4 109 45.8%
3 3 34 14.3%
4 2 6 2.5%
5[1 (GEBRELTLARLY) / (Very 2 0.8%
238

33) 2% SGRATIBIEBIRLELD.
2 How carefully did you read the syllabus of this class before
registering for the class?

CIE#HS | N %
1|&LGRAL/ 1 read it carefully 53 22.4%
2|MUEEATE/ 1 read part of it 125 52.7%
3|For<EFERNok/ I did not read it at all 59 24.9%

237

CORZETEDIRE OB BRRICBIELELLD .
What grade did you decide to aim for in this class?

CIE#HS | N %
1|AA 68 28.6%
2|ABLE/ A or better 86 36.1%
3|BLLE/ B or better 41 17.2%
NHu/2 7= £
4 Eﬁhﬁﬂfaféﬂ(i&b\/ Not worse than wl 17.6%
failing the course
EIEEZTLANDR/ T did not think o
about the grade t 0:4%
238

HE(HERENERECBRNCEIDBHEUD . (FEBPLR- b, 1R
OFE, ANMELESD)

4 Have you been motivated to engage in class assignments (including
preparing and/or reviewing the class, writing papers, reading
materials, and doing research)?

EZ N %
1| TIEFE3/ Agree 79 33.2%
2|FdH&HTIEFS/ Somewhat Agree 112 47.1%
3|HFEDH TUFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 18 7.6%
4|5 TEESRLY/ Disagree 3 1.3%
5|5R&E(3 N0/ No assignment required 26 10.9%
238

HE(HERSNEREIOOVWTRER LS 0 BB BT BRI MEENG
WTUID. (FAEBDPLAR-b BERBOFE, A WE2ED)

5 How long did you spend on class assignments (including preparing
and/or reviewing the class, writing papers, reading materials, doing
research) in a typical week?

B N %
104/ 0 43 18.1%
2|30435Ki#/ 0 to 30 mins 57 24.1%
3|30 A £~ 1RSI/ 30 mins to 1 65 27.4%
4| 1B5RALL_E~2B5R2K5/ 1 to 2 hours 43 18.1%
5|28/ _E~3B5RIK5E/2 to 3 hours 19 8.0%
6|3BFRILL_E~4B5RI5KE/ 3 to 4 hours 3 1.3%
7 |4B5RILL_E~5B5RISRE/ 4 to 5 hours 2 0.8%
8|585fLL L/ more than 5 hours 5 2.1%
237

LRI ETHFESN, BIEIZRIACOVTAARD, ZXLD, BiRLIENIS
CEEBRBECUELID

Has this class frequently motivated you to do research on, to think
over, and/or to study the related topics?

B N %
1|%»TI3F3/ Agree 59 24.8%
2|F&H&HTIEFS/ Somewhat Agree 121 50.8%
3|HFEDH TUFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 33 13.9%
4|HTEESRLY/ Disagree 25 10.5%

238

HDZFEEDEEEREDT 12Dy 3> F(REN CERDFAHELLN
7 Have you actively participated in collaborative work and/or
discussion with other students?

EIEHS |EZ N %
1|%»TI3F3/ Agree 45 18.9%
2|FdHHTIEFS/ Somewhat Agree 64 26.9%
3|HFEDH TUFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 30 12.6%
4|HTEESRLY/ Disagree 10 4.2%

ﬁkﬁ(;@m.\at:/ No collaborative work so|  37.4%
and/or discussion.
238

HWENCHT, HRIZFIOFETHRLUTVEI. SEFETRUTIE Vo

36.6% 45.8% 14.3% Z‘B%%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B5 (+9RLTVS) / (Very Satisfied) ®m4 @3 2 Bl (BGERBLTVAL) / (Very Dissatisfied)

23N\ ReELEGA TIRIEERUELD o

22.4% 52.7% 24.9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B S<ERATE/ T read it carefully mAUETATZ/ T read part of it B FEo>f(EEERN R/ 1 did not read it at all

COFHETEDIREOREL BRICFEIELELIN.

28.6% 36.1% 17.2% 17.6% O‘H%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BAA
BALLE/ A or better
EBLLE/ B or better
BT ENIS TENIEELLY Not worse than failing the course
BEEEZTLVNMIZ/ T did not think about the grade

BARHCEDIEHELID

33.2% 47.1%

o

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

EHTEFES/ Agree
BHEHTIFESMLY Somewhat Disagree
WEREERN 1/ No assignment required

B FHdH TEFES/ Somewhat Agree
HTIFFBLY Disagree

FRER RO BRI INE TS F BRI ENB N TURD .

‘ 18.1% ‘ 24.1% 27.4% 18.1%

etk

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m0453/ 0 @303/ 0 to 30 mins

B 309U £~ 1B§RK5E/ 30 mins to 1 hour 1BFRALL_E~285RK5E/ 1 to 2 hours
W 2BF Rk~ 3RFRISRIE/2 to 3 hours W 3RS~ 48RRI/ 3 to 4 hours
WARFRILL Lk~ SESRIRIE/ 4 to 5 hours | 5B L/ more than 5 hours

BIEYIBBIRACOVTRANLD, ZRD. MERUIDT BTERIATCLELID

24.8% 50.8% 13.9% 10.5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BHTIEFS/ Agree
BHFNHTIFFSR2LY Somewhat Disagree

B FHH TIIFSD/ Somewhat Agree
HTFFESRLY Disagree

MOFAELOBEEELT 1 DY 3> H TR CEDBH EUN .

| o “”“

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BHTEFES/ Agree
B FHH TIFFED/ Somewhat Agree
BEHEDHTIEFESRLY Somewhat Disagree
HTIFFSRLY Disagree
m #2320/ No collaborative work and/or discussion

18.9% 26.9%




CORFEHELT, HREASOTEPEERZ(ELREBVETD. (HTEFZED
IRTZEIR)

8 Do you think you have changed in terms of behavior and/or attitudes
through this class? (Choose any items from the list that apply.)
X N\—t>MIR 1 ONBZRIERODBELTEBLTOEY,

[EzE N %

FUVHNGE- IREEPFOVE (BB¥hESE
1[8) ./ Got new knowledge and skill 205 86.1%
(including language skill).

RIZENHCOLVZ. / Got ethical

X . 38 16.0%
viewpoint.

B3 THRANLD, BIRUEDIBLICHR. /
Learned how to do research on 76 31.9%
and/or to study the related topics.

w

EZPEOTEDIRIUDVTHIBICE R B4
Slciofz. / Learned how to think
logically about the reasons of
thoughts and/or things.

45 18.9%

STEIBCH B ZEDH LSRRI, /
5|Learned how to act in a structured 17 7.1%

way.
BAOBREZRRIBLICHR. /
6[Learned how to express your own 14 5.9%
idea.

HEBMONTE LB REZIRTBLI(C
7|%ofz. / Learned how to exchange 11 4.6%
ideas with others.

RIPREZZEOME ORI I 2L
(Z73ofz. / Became more flexible to
collaborate with people who have
different ideas.

10 4.2%

SO ORN GO TEPBINETLEPDEIFEL
9[3(ckof, / Learned how to persevere 15 6.3%
even in a difficult situation.

EFPI I —TORTES OB RN
10|RI L3I0k, / Learned how to play 4 1.7%
your own role positively in a group.

HARM BRIV TR I BLIICBONR. /

. X 23 9.7%
Become conscious of social problems.

ZOft | EUABIBINEE FORYIRICENTC
1215500 (eBsEt) . / Other of 00%

EAIBZEDSRNNZ,. / Nothing

0/
changed in particular. 7 2:9%

12 S5)(R(E, FEOBRWHE R UTHES EEEICRL TV,

EZ N %
12585 60 34%
2 EEBHEVIEEIRS 80 45%
3 EEBLBEVRRL 30 17%
4 EBBNEVZETSBNRBN 3 2%
5 Z3/HRL 3 2%

176

13 {EEIBUEORR A5 (@R,

EZ N %
12585 69 39%
2 EEBHEVIEEIRS 84 48%
3 EEBLBEVRRL 14 8%
4 EBBNEVZEFESBNRBN 6 3%
5 Z3/hRL 2 1%

175

14 FEIEHEG, FENERIOAARZLPTVRE - BRS/EVZITO TV

[E1E=S N %
12585 70 40%
2 EEBNENRIEFEIRS 74 42%
3 EBBEBVZRL 24 14%
4 EEBREVRIFESEDR 5 3%
5 TR/NDRV 3 2%

176

15 FENBFHRRIITEHN TV,

[EE=s N %
12585 82 47%
2 EEBHEVIEEIRS 71 40%
3 EEBLBELRRL 15 9%
4 EBBNEVZETSIBNRN 5 3%
5 Z3/HRL 3 2%

176

ZOEEHELT, HREESOTIPERERZIELLBVETD. (HTRFZEOINTEER)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%100%

FUVING- BHENB(COWE (FBFH%ESD) ./ Got new [

knowledge and skill (including language skill).
fRIEBNZ(CDLVZ. / Got ethical viewpoint.

B THEANLD, WIRLEDTBL5(CRk. / Learned how
to do research on and/or to study the related:-
EZPEOTEORBUDVTRIBHICE X BL3(CHOk. /
Learned how to think logically about the reasons-
BRI BZEDDLSICON. / Learned how to act
in a structured way.

BAOBRERIRISLICAN. / Learned how to
express your own idea.

HEBROONTE LB REZIRI DL, / B
Learned how to exchange ideas with others.
BIOBREEMMELERIRICHB I 3L, / B
Became more flexible to collaborate with people::-
S ORHN GO TEPINETELELDRIFBLICAIN. / ]
Learned how to persevere even in a difficult:--
EFPIIN-TORTEDOBEVEABENCRI T LB I
Jz. / Learned how to play your own role positively--
HRMBRBCOVWTERI 3L3(CA0k. / Become
conscious of social problems.

TOfth | BARRAEZ FORYIRCENTIZ2Y (B85
itt) ./ Other

EIAABZENBRADN. / Nothing changed in I
particular.

JKEE_RIFA_#B%E 1199 238| 19.8%

INRIERED BECHERVFHE T EEETIRL T =,

34% 45% 17% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BESES BESSNEVRETIBS BEESLEVZRL BEESSHEVZEEIBNRL

REBELEOLA S TEN 1=,

39%. 48% ‘ 8% 3“%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ETIE5 BESSNEVZIEFEIRS BESSEEVARL BESSNEVIEFEIRNAL BESIBNRL

REBLH S, PESERPLEBRELOTVRE - FEASEYETo>TIV:

40% 42% 14% S%H

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BEIE5 BESBNEVZIEFEIRS BESSEEVARL BESSNEVIEFEIRNAL BESIBNRL

BRRNBEARITEATOE,

47% 40% | 9% S%Hv

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BESR5 BEBANEVIEFEIBS BESSLELIRL DEESHNEVIEFEIBORL BESBDRV



16 BAPHALOBDOMERTEL,
=
1 585
2 EEBNENVZIFEIRS
3 EBBEBLRRBL
4 EEBREVREFRSIBDRAL
5 BRHRV

17 RIEROBREOPMEN LI NN,
[E1E=3
1 385
2 EEBNEVRIFEIRS
3 EBBEBLRR
4 EEBREVREFRIBDRAL
5 B3ROV

18 BARZREOZMFAROBN TOME DI NMERFET
=
1 585
2 EEBNEVZIFEIRS
3 EBBEBLRRB
4 EEBREVREFRIBDRAL
5 B3ROV

19 WREPERERPINOLR,
[E1E3
1 585
2 EEBNENVZIFEIRS
3 EBBEBLRRB
4 EEBREVREFRIBDRAL
5 TRDRV

20 E=BAFEICRISERDCEN TE, TORNBZIBF TS,
B
12585

2 EEBNENVZIFEIRS

3 EEBLBVRRL

4 EBBREVZEFEIBDAL
5 RNV

21 BEODEGELOR,
[E1E3
1 385
2 EEBNENVZIFEIRS
3 EBBEBLRRBL
4 EEBREVREFRSIBDRAL
5 BRDRV

22 BN TRIERRMZIF5E LSV,
=
1 385
2 EEBNENVZIFEIRS
3 EBBEBLRRB
4 EEBREVREFRSIBDRAL
5 B3ROV

23 COREEIRMRY BIhCEEEFIALRL.
[E1E=3
1 385
2 EEBNENVZIFEIRS
3 EBBEBLZRB
4 EEBREVREFRIBDRAL
5 TRDRV

24 BRE-2E5BEEBIRIL T
@&
12585
2 EEBNEVRIFRIRS
3 EEBEEVZAL
4 EBEBNEVZETEIBNRBN
5 Z3BhR

25 RENSBIATR RN RIBH (CELIRTE, 55 3 H(CHIATES.
N

[EIE=3
12585
2 EEBNEVZIFEIRS
3 EEBLBVRRB
4 EBBREVZEFESIBDRAL
5 RNV

e,
N

N

54
87
27

176

50
89
25

175

28
74
48
11
15

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

32%
47%
15%
3%
2%

31%
49%
15%
2%
2%

26%
48%
20%
4%
2%

41%
34%
18%
3%
3%

29%
46%
17%
6%
3%

29%
51%
14%
6%
0%

21%
43%
18%
10%

7%

16%
21%
29%

7%
26%

23%
32%
19%

5%
20%

16%
42%
27%
6%
9%

BAPHREDEHYMNERTES,

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BESR5 BEBANEVIEFEIBS BESSLELIRL BEESHNEVIEFEIBORL BESBDRV

PR PREOHEL LD M1z,

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BEB5 BESSNEVZEEIRS BESBEELZRL BESBNEVZEFEIRNAL BESENAN

BRABPREDZRHBHOUATOMESFMNEBETES,

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BEB5 BESSNEVZEEIRS BEBBEELZRL BESBNEVZEFEIRNAL BESENRN

RELEMEIROT A .

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BESR5 BEBANEVIEFEIBS BESSLELIRL BEESNEVIEFEIBORL BESBDRV

EEUEICMEMA LN TE, TONBEERTE .

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BESRS BEBANEVIEFEIBS BESSLELIRL BEESHNEVIEFEIBORL BESBDRV

REOHEITBEY o7,

6%

!_

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BEB5 BESSNEVREEIRS BEBBEELARL BESBNEVZEFEIRNAL BESENRN

B THERRMERbERLIEL,

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BESR5 BEBANEVIEFEIBS BESSLELIRL DEESHNEVIEFEIBORL BESBDRV

COBREKEEETHHICREEEF AL,

%

!

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BESR5 BEBANEVIEFEIBS BEBSLELIRL BEESHNEVIEFEIBORL BESBDRV

BHE SEBEEBIR/ATE,

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BESP5 BEBANEVIEFEIBS BEBSLELIRN BEESNEVIEFEIBNLL BESENAL

BRENSH/IABPCENEREM IR TE, BIFCHHPTES,

|

%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BE3B5 BESSMEVAEESRS BEBBLEVARL BEEAHNELZEFEIBNAL BEIBDRL
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BEVT—-R2018FE KEFED (RhR-EH)

HAEICHT, HRIECOREITHRLTVEI . SERIETRUTIZEV,
Are you satisfied with this class overall?

EXHES |EZ N %
1|5 (+593#ELTW3) / (Very Satisfied) 71| 61.2%
2 4 36 31.0%
3 3 8 6.9%
4 2 1 0.9%
5[1 (BGERLTLAL) / (Very 0 0.0%
116

S35/ 2% &GRATIRIEERUELID

2 How carefully did you read the syllabus of this class before
registering for the class?

EIEHS [EIZ N %
1|&<ERALE/ T read it carefully 31 26.7%
2|PUsEAR/ T read part of it 55 47.4%
3|Fofe<EiERN o/ I did not read it at all 30|  25.9%

116

ZORETEORRE DM ZERICBELELD.

3 What grade did you decide to aim for in this class?
EIEHS [EZ N %
1|AA 44 37.9%
2|ALLE/ A or better 46 39.7%
3|BLLLE/ B or better 13 11.2%
e =
4 %ﬁ.m S TENIELLY Not worse than 10 3.6%
failing the course
CEZTLRHOR, i i
EZEZTVRNOMRE/ T did not think 3 2.6%
about the grade
116

HEERINREICBARNICIDIBAELRD.  (FEBPLR- N Z2EE
DFE. B MEESV)

4 Have you been motivated to engage in class assignments (including
preparing and/or reviewing the class, writing papers, reading
materials, and doing research)?

EIZ N %
1[5 TI3F3/ Agree 59 51.3%
2|FHdH TFES/ Somewhat Agree 44 38.3%
3[HFEHTIFFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 8 7.0%
4| TIFF5720Y/ Disagree 0 0.0%
5|FRRE(3h0or/ No assignment required 4 3.5%
115

HE(ERINEREIOO VTR ER R LS BB BT F BRI ENS
WTUED. (FEEDPLR-N RERBOFE. A ME230)

5 How long did you spend on class assignments (including preparing
and/or reviewing the class, writing papers, reading materials, doing
research) in a typical week?

B N %
1(053/ 0 23 19.8%
2|30/ 0 to 30 mins 19 16.4%
3[3073 £~ 1B5RERIE/ 30 mins to 1 17 14.7%
4| 1B§RI _E~205RAKT/ 1 to 2 hours 23 19.8%
5| 2851 _E~3BFRISRIE/2 to 3 hours 10 8.6%
6| 3BFREI L ~4BFRAKTE/ 3 to 4 hours 10 8.6%
7 [4B5RALL_E~SBFREIRIE/ 4 to 5 hours 2 1.7%
8|5EFRILLE/ more than 5 hours 12 10.3%
116

LRI THRFESN, BEIZBIRICOVTHEANLD, BXD. MIRLILDTD
CERBRBECLELID

Has this class frequently motivated you to do research on, to think
over, and/or to study the related topics?

EIZ N %
1[5 TI3F3/ Agree 46 40.7%
2|FHHTIFES/ Somewhat Agree 50 44.2%
3[HFEHTIFFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 14 12.4%
4| TFFS73LY Disagree 3 2.7%
113

fBDFELDREWEEDT (R DY 3> E(HRRN CERDEHELLD.
7 Have you actively participated in collaborative work and/or
discussion with other students?

LCIEHES O N %
1|&TEF3/ Agree 57| 49.1%
2|FHHTIFES/ Somewhat Agree 48 41.4%
3|[HFEHTIFFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 9 7.8%
4| TIFF5720Y/ Disagree 1 0.9%

1%‘%[3737)_‘37':/ No collaborative work 1 0.9%
and/or discussion.

116

HAENICHT, HREFCOBRECHRLTOEIN, SEEETRL TN,

61.2% 31.0% 6.9%m9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
@5 (+9mBLTWS) / (Very Satisfied) m4 m3 2 m1 (2GHRLTLRL) / (Very Dissatisfied)
IR ELFHATEIEBERUELRN o
26.7% 47.4% 25.9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B &$ERAR/ T read it carefully BAUEAL/ 1 read part of it @ Fo>GERERNOR/ 1 did not read it at all

CORETENIZE DR BIRC

ELELED,.

37.9% 39.7% 11.2% 8.6% )
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BAA BALLE/ A or better

BB L/ B or better

BEICEZTWRNOR/ T did not think about the grade

ERRBACEARKICERDIAH ELID 0

51.3% 38.3%

‘ 7'0%'w

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B&HTEFES/ Agree
BHEDHTEESLY Somewhat Disagree
WEREE(F2N01z/ No assignment required

B EHH TFES/ Somewhat Agree
HTIFFSLY Disagree

FER RS ORAN AT R BEFH EEN<BVTURD .

‘ 19.8% ‘ 16.4% ‘ 14.7%

[]

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m0%5/ 0

@303 £~ 185/ 30 mins to 1 hour
265 _E~3B5EIAIE/2 to 3 hours

W A4BFRALL_E~5E5fEIRIE/ 4 to 5 hours

B304/ 0 to 30 mins
1B§REILL_E~285RIR5E/ 1 to 2 hours

B 365 _E~4F5 i/ 3 to 4 hours

B5E5ELLE/ more than 5 hours

BIEIZBHEICOVTHANLD, FEZED, MEEUIDIBLESARICLELID .

40.7% 44.2% 12.4% 2.7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

E&HTEFES/ Agree
B®HFEDHTFFSLY Somewhat Disagree

BEHHTIFES/ Somewhat Agree
HT(FFESRLY Disagree

OFELDBBIFEDT 1 RNV E(

R (CERDHEAELID

49.1% 41.4%

‘ 7.8% Cﬂ%%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BHTIFES/ Agree B EHHTIESD/ Somewhat Agree

B HEHTIFESMLY Somewhat Disagree HTIEFESRLY Disagree

BH#R(@RN7/ No collaborative work and/or discussion.

BEATAERIS TENIELLY Not worse than failing the course



ZOREEEL T, HREAFOITEPEERZELREBVEIN. (HTEFZED
IRTZEIR)
8 Do you think you have changed in terms of behavior and/or attitudes

through this class? (Choose any items from the list that apply.)

#/(—t> MIRT 1 ONBEREEODBELTEHLTVEY.

B3
1 385
2 EEBPEVAEFESES
3 EBBEBVZR
4 EEBNEVRIFEIBNRN
5 TS/DRN

15 BEATR/ARILITEN T,

[E1F=3
1 2385
2 EBSHEVRIERIRS
3 EEBEEVRIRN
4 EBEBPEVZIEFZIBDRIL
5 Z3/HRN

N
69
36
6
1
1
113

65
41
6

0

1
113

%

%

[EF= N %

FUVALGE - BEEN'FIOVE FEFEHES
1(8) ./ Got new knowledge and skill 106 91.4%

(including language skill).

EYEETRYS -

ﬁ:iiﬁh. B(ZD0)z. / Got ethical 16 13.8%

viewpoint.

B THEALD, BRI RSBk, /
3|Learned how to do research on 54| 46.6%

and/or to study the related topics.

EAPEOTEDRIUDWTRIBIICEZ DL

S(Core, i

3 _pf‘ / Learned how to think p 35.3%

logically about the reasons of

thoughts and/or things.

FHEIEICHI B2 EDH DL, /
5|Learned how to act in a structured 41 35.3%

way.

BHORRZRRI LB, /
6|Learned how to express your own 17 14.7%

idea.

HIBNOONTE LB RERIRIBLIIC
7|21z, / Learned how to exchange 26 22.4%

ideas with others.

REREBEZEOOMELORZRCHREIDLS

([ZRofz, / Became more flexible to o

collaborate with people who have 18 15:5%

different ideas.

ZLORHNHOTERLINETLEPDEIFEL
9[5IC7ofz, / Learned how to persevere 21 18.1%

even in a difficult situation.

EEPIIN-TORTHIOEEZHURNIC

10|RIZI L3I0, / Learned how to play 37 31.9%
your own role positively in a group.

SMRRIBECOVTES UM

1 FEREI R ?L\t.-s Eﬁﬁ'@:v( Bofe. / 6 5.29%

Become conscious of social problems.

Zoft : BANRAEE FORYIRCENTC o

12\zain (EeEiL) . / Other 2 rT%

e S e -

13 t(('_ﬁﬁx.hb&bfjfln/ Nothing 0 0.0%
changed in particular.
12 33)\S. FEOBREDET B 75 EZECRL T,

& N %
1585 57 50%
2 EBSHEVRIFRIRS 41 36%
3 EBBLBHNIRN 15 13%
4 EEBNEVAEFEIB/NAL 0 0%
5 Z3/HRN 0 0%

113
13 BEBUEORI S LB,

E% N %
12585 68 60%
2 EBSHEVRIFRIRS 33 29%
3 EBBLHNIRN 10 9%
4 EEBNEVAEFEIB/NAL 2 2%
5 Z3/HRN 0 0%

113

14 ZEHEHEQ, PENERIPEKZLPTVRE - BERSIEVZTO TV

61%
32%
5%
1%
1%

58%
36%
5%
0%
1%

COREEELT, HREAFOTIHPEERZELLLEBOEIN. (HTRIFZOOINTEER)

0%

UV BBENFCOWVE (B¥H%ED) ./ Got new
knowledge and skill (including language skill).

IRIBENEICOLZ. / Got ethical viewpoint.

B TR, #58LIEDTBL3IC10N, / Learned how to
do research on and/or to study the related topics.

EZPEOTEDRIUCO VWV TRIBNCE DL IAN, /
Learned how to think logically about the reasons::-

STEIRCYIBEEDBLITAM. / Learned how to act in
a structured way.

BHOBRERRIBLIAOMR. / Learned how to
express your own idea.

HEBMONTE LR Z3TRI 5430301, / Learned
how to exchange ideas with others.

RIOEZELIME OB LIk /
Became more flexible to collaborate with people-:

SV ORHN B TEPBINELEPDEIFBLICHR. /
Learned how to persevere even in a difficult:--

EEWI ) —TOPTEDOGENETETN RIS LICRT,
/ Learned how to play your own role positively in a--

HARWBRIBACOVTEMI 343800, / Become
conscious of social problems.

ZOM : BANBATE FORYIRACEBNTIRY (BB
itt) ./ Other

E(HAIBZEDSENOR. / Nothing changed in particular.
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12385 61 54% _ )
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3 Eontiaige P
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5 Z3/HRN 1 1%
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[EE=S N % B CHEEHERLbEALIEL,
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(G155 N % HHE - SEEEATITRITE.
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ms N % R
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[EE N % BEL-EMMEORECATES,
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3 E5BLENZAL 21 19%
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G N %
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mE N %
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HAEICHT, HRIECOREITHRLTVEI . SERIETRUTIZEV,
Are you satisfied with this class overall?

LCIEHES [OZF N %
1|5 (+593#ELTW3) / (Very Satisfied) 5| 41.7%
2 4 4 33.3%
3 3 2| 16.7%
4 2 1 8.3%
5[1 (BGERLTLAL) / (Very 0 0.0%

12

23/ 2% &<$GRA TIRIEBRUELID .

2 How carefully did you read the syllabus of this class before

registering for the class?

EIEHS [EIZ N %
1|&<ERALE/ T read it carefully 4|  33.3%
2|PUERALE/ 1 read part of it 5 41.7%
3|Fofe<EiERN o/ I did not read it at all 3| 25.0%

12
3 ZORETEORRE DM ZERICBELELD.

What grade did you decide to aim for in this class?

EIEHS [EZ N %
1|AA 5 41.7%
2|ALLE/ A or better 3 25.0%
3|BLLLE/ B or better 3 25.0%
4 %@Lh‘ﬂﬂ{%‘@%ﬂ[;;b\/ Not worse than 1 3.3%

failing the course
EZEZTVRNOMRE/ T did not think 0 0.0%
about the grade

12

HEERINREICBARNICIDIBAELRD.  (FEBPLR- N Z2EE
DFE. B MEESV)

4 Have you been motivated to engage in class assignments (including
preparing and/or reviewing the class, writing papers, reading
materials, and doing research)?

EIZ N %
1|%»TIEFES/ Agree 7 58.3%
2|FHdH TFES/ Somewhat Agree 3 25.0%
3[HFEHTIFFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 1 8.3%
4| TIFF5720Y/ Disagree 1 8.3%
5|FRRE(3h0or/ No assignment required 0 0.0%

12

HE(HERINEREICOOVTRER R LS BB BT F BRI ENS
WTUED. (FEEPLR-N BERBOFE. A ME230)

5 How long did you spend on class assignments (including preparing
and/or reviewing the class, writing papers, reading materials, doing
research) in a typical week?

B N %
1(053/ 0 0 0.0%
2|30/ 0 to 30 mins 6| 50.0%
3[3073 £~ 1B5RERIE/ 30 mins to 1 3 25.0%
4| 1B5RI _E~205RAKT/ 1 to 2 hours 3 25.0%
5| 2851 _E~3BFRISRIE/2 to 3 hours 0 0.0%
6 |3BFRILL_E~4BFRERE/ 3 to 4 hours 0 0.0%
7 [4B5RALL_E~SBFREIRIE/ 4 to 5 hours 0 0.0%
8|5EFRILLE/ more than 5 hours 0 0.0%
12

LRI THRFESN, BIETZBIRICOVTHEANLD, BXD. MIRLILZDTD
CEERBRBECLELID

Has this class frequently motivated you to do research on, to think
over, and/or to study the related topics?

ol N %

HTFFE3/ Agree 25.0%

FHHTEFS/ Somewhat Agree 50.0%

NN

HTFFS3LY Disagree 16.7%

3

6
HFHTIFFSRLY Somewhat Disagree 1 8.3%

2

2

CEZ)

-~

MARICH T, HREFCOBRECHRLTOEIN, SEEETRL TN,

41.7% 33.3% 16.7% 8.3%0.0%
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@5 (+9mBLTWS) / (Very Satisfied) m4 m3 2 m1 (2GHRLTLRL) / (Very Dissatisfied)
IR ILFHATEIEBERUELN o
33.3% 41.7% 25.0%
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B &$ERAR/ T read it carefully BAUEAL/ 1 read part of it @ Fo>GERERNOR/ 1 did not read it at all

CORETEDIZE DR ZBIRC

ELELED,.

41.7% 25.0% 25.0% 8.3%0.0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BAA BALLE/ A or better

BB L/ B or better

BEICEZTWRNOR/ T did not think about the grade

ERRBACEARKICERDIAH ELID 0

58.3% 25.0% 8.3% 8.3%0.0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BHTIEFES/ Agree B FHH TIFFES/ Somewhat Agree
BHFENHTIFESRLY Somewhat Disagree HT>FESRLY Disagree
WEREE(F2N01z/ No assignment required
FER RS OB AR A F BRI EENBVTURD .
0. %}% 50.0% 25.0% 25.0% 0.0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m0%5/ 0

@303 £~ 185/ 30 mins to 1 hour
265 _E~3B5EIAIE/2 to 3 hours

W A4BFRALL_E~5E5fEIRIE/ 4 to 5 hours

B304/ 0 to 30 mins
1B§REILL_E~285RIR5E/ 1 to 2 hours

B 365 _E~4F5 i/ 3 to 4 hours

B5E5ELLE/ more than 5 hours

BIEIZBHEICOVTHANED, FEZED, MEEUIDIBLESARICLELID .
25.0% 50.0% 8.3% 16.7%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

E&HTEFES/ Agree
B®HFEDHTFFSLY Somewhat Disagree

BEHHTIFES/ Somewhat Agree
HT(FFESRLY Disagree

BEATAERIS TENIELLY Not worse than failing the course



fBDFELOREWEEDT (X DY 3> E(HRRN CERDEHELLD.
7 Have you actively participated in collaborative work and/or
discussion with other students?

LCIEHES O N %
1|%»TEFES/ Agree 7 58.3%
2|FHHTIFES/ Somewhat Agree 5 41.7%
3[HFEHTIFFESRLY Somewhat Disagree 0 0.0%
4|HTIEESRLY Disagree 0 0.0%

H&‘%lﬂ;b_‘ol‘:/ No collaborative work 0 0.0%
and/or discussion.

12

ZOREEELT. HREAFOITEPEERZELREBVEIN. (HTEFZED
IRTZEIR)

8 Do you think you have changed in terms of behavior and/or attitudes
through this class? (Choose any items from the list that apply.)
# /(-2 MIRT 1 ONBERBRODBELTEHLTVEY,

[EF= N %

UV - BEENFIDOVE GEFHES
) ./ Got new knowledge and skill 7 58.3%
(including language skill).

-

fRIBERNZICOVE. / Got ethical

N . 3 25.0%
viewpoint.

B THEALD, BRI RSBk, /
Learned how to do research on 5| 41.7%
and/or to study the related topics.

w

EZAPEOTEDRIUDWTRIBIICEZ DL
3(Zf3ofz. / Learned how to think
logically about the reasons of
thoughts and/or things.

2 16.7%

FHEEICHI B2 EDHB LI, /
5|Learned how to act in a structured 2 16.7%

way.

BAOBRZRIRI 3Lk, /
Learned how to express your own 5 41.7%
idea.

<))

HIBNOONTNB LB REZINIBLIIC
13olz. / Learned how to exchange 3 25.0%
ideas with others.

~

REREBEZEOOMELORRCHREIDLS
([£Rofz. / Became more flexible to
collaborate with people who have
different ideas.

1 8.3%

ZLORHNGBOTEPLINETLEPDEIFEL
S(Ciofz. / Learned how to persevere 0 0.0%
even in a difficult situation.

©

EEPIIN-TORTHI OB EZHURNIC
10|RIZI L3I0k, / Learned how to play 3 25.0%
your own role positively in a group.

SRRV TR SIchof,
1 HREBRIR ?L TR %ﬁﬁ'?&jl Bl / ol 16.7%
Become conscious of social problems.

Mt : BASIRREE TORYIRICENTC

1215501 (EEEA) ./ Other

N
-

8.3%

EIARIBZEDS RN, / Nothing

3 changed in particular.

2 16.7%

MO ELDIRBBIFEDT 1 ZNYS3>E (BN CERDIEHELLD

58.3% 41.7% 0.+%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BHTIFES/ Agree B EHHTIESD/ Somewhat Agree
B HEHTIFESLY Somewhat Disagree HTIFFESILY Disagree

mH#R(@RNN/ No collaborative work and/or discussion.

COREEELT, HREAFOTIPEERIZELLLEBOEIN. (HTRFZOOINTEZER)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%100%

FUVAI- BBENFCOWE (B¥H%ED) ./ Got new
knowledge and skill (including language skill).

RIBBNECOLVE, / Got ethical viewpoint.
B TR, #58LIEDTBL3IC10N, / Learned how to
do research on and/or to study the related topics.

BZPEOTEDRIUCOVTRIBNCE DL ICAN, /
Learned how to think logically about the reasons::-

STEINICH) B aitEDDLI(CRN. / Learned how to act in
a structured way.

BHOBRERRIBLIAOMR. / Learned how to
express your own idea.

HEBMONTE LR Z3TRI 5430301, / Learned
how to exchange ideas with others.

RIOEBZELIMELOTZICIHMI LIk /
Became more flexible to collaborate with people-:
SV ORHNHOTEPBINELEPDEIFBLICHR. /

Learned how to persevere even in a difficult:--

EFPII-TORTES OREN BTN CRIZT LN

/ Learned how to play your own role positively in a--

HARMBRIBICOVTRGHI 2L 0f. / Become
conscious of social problems.

T0fth : BAKNBAEE T ORYIZCBNTIZRY (BHE
it) ./ Other

(B ZEDSENOR. / Nothing changed in particular.

EEE
EeE  |EEE |EEX
JKEE_ATHA_ERE 27 12| 44.4%
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